## 503045598 11/03/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3092197

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
AT&T INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY II, L.P.	10/24/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RPX CORPORATION
Street Address:	ONE MARKET PLAZA, STEUART TOWER, SUITE 800
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94105

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

Property Type	Number				
Patent Number:	6167397				
Patent Number:	6363379				
Application Number:	09832221				
Patent Number:	6256627				
Application Number:	60051965				
Application Number:	60074780				
Patent Number:	6021426				
Application Number:	09421116				
Application Number:	10063120				
Application Number:	60054366				
Patent Number:	6684239				
Patent Number:	7216297				
Application Number:	12576285				
Patent Number:	7620898				
Application Number:	60234832				
Patent Number:	8265256				

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (972)479-0464

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9724790462 **PATENT** 

503045598 REEL: 034092 FRAME: 0151

Email: ADMIN@DALPAT.COM
Correspondent Name: GREGORY M. HOWISON

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 741715

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75374-1715

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RPXC-29189-ATT2 IP II	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY M. HOWISON	
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory M. Howison, Reg. #30646/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/03/2014	

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=RPX29189 ATT IP II#page1.tif source=RPX29189 ATT IP II#page2.tif source=RPX29189 ATT IP II#page3.tif source=RPX29189 ATT IP II#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 034092 FRAME: 0152

#### EXHIBIT B2

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This Assignment of Patents ("Assignment") is made and entered into on this 24 day of 001.

2014, by and between:

AT&T Intellectual Property II, L.P., a partnership organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada, with a place of business at 645 E. Plumb Lane, Reno, Nevada 89502 ("Assignor"); and

RPX Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at One Market Plaza, Steuart Tower, Suite 800, San Francisco, CA 94105 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the patent and patent applications set forth on **Attachment** A attached hereto (the "Assigned Patents") and has agreed to assign and transfer to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents;

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to (i) the Assigned Patents, including all rights pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 154 relating thereto and all inventions disclosed therein; (ii) any and all patent applications and/or patents issuing from any continuing, divisional and continuation-in-part applications, and any requests for continuing examination, substitutions, reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing; (iv) all rights to apply in any country for any foreign counterpart, certification of invention or other governmental grant or issuance corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world, and (v) any and all past, present and future causes of action and other enforcement actions (including, without limitation, for injunctive remedies and relief) and rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, relating to any of the foregoing, including the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits and damages, due or accrued, arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilutions. The assignment of the Assigned Patents includes all documents related to the conception, diligence and reduction to practice of the inventions disclosed in the Assigned Patents and all domestic and international patent filing documents.

Assignor agrees upon request (and at the expense) of Assignee (or its successors, assigns, or legal representatives) to, and if Assignor is unable or unwilling to do so authorizes Assignee to act in Assignor's name to: execute all oaths, assignments, powers, and any other papers necessary to perform Assignor's obligations hereunder; testify in any proceeding, and otherwise take any action; and fully cooperate with Assignee to perform Assignor's obligations hereunder, in each case, related to securing and enforcing Assignee's rights related to this Assignment. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and any official of any other country whose duty it is to issue patents on the applications included in the Assigned Patents, to issue all Letters Patent for the inventions disclosed therein to Assignee, its successors and assigns.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment of Patents to be executed by its duly authorized representative on the date set forth below.

ASSIGNOR:

AT&T Intellectual Property II, L.P.

Jeanotte Napp, Assistant Secretary

AT&T Intellectual Property Inc.

As General Partner for AT&T Intellectual Property II, L.P.

this 24th day of 2014, before me, a Notary Public, appeared to be the same person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment document.

Witness my hand and official seals

Notary Public

CONFIDENTIAL EXECUTABLE COPY

### ATTACHMENT A TO EXHIBIT B2

### LIST OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

ATT Docket Number	Country	Patent Number	App. Number	App. Date	Grant Date	Sub Status	Title
112082	USA	6167397	08/935827	9/23/1997	12/25/2000	Patented	Method Of Clustering Electronic Documents In Response To A Search Query
<b>112</b> 082	USA	6363379	09/671705	9/28/2000	3/26/2002	Patented	Method Of Clustering Electronic Documents In Response To A Search Query
112569	USA		09/832221	4/11/2001	9/24/2002	Patented	System And Method For Maintaining A Knowledge Base And Evidence Set
<b>11</b> 2569	USA	6256627	09/102751	6/23/1998	7/3/2001	Patented	System And Method For Maintaining A Knowledge Base and Evidence Set
112569	USA		60/051965	7/8/1997	·•	Converte d	Exploiting Knowledge In Online Search Interfaces
113070	USA		<b>60/07</b> 4780			Canverte d	Claimed by 6256627. no other assets in 113070
112631	USA	6021426	08/982308	12/1/1997	2/1/2000	Patented	Method And Apparatus For Dynamic Data Transfer On A Web Page
112631	USA		09/421116	10/19/99	.81	Abandon ed	Method And Apparatus For Dynamic Data Transfer
112631	USA		10/063120	3/22/2002	140	Abandon ed	Method For Client- Side Inclusion Of Data Elements
112631	USA		60/054366	7/31/1997	**	Converte d	A Method and Apparatus for Dynamic Data Transfer
112631	GERM	69833899.5	898235	7/30/1998	3/22/2006	Patented	Method And Apparatus For Dynamic Data Transfer
<b>112</b> 631	GBRI	898235	98114462.9	7/30/1998	3/22/2005	Patented	Method And Apparatus For Dynamic Data Transfer
<b>112</b> 631	FRAN	898235	98114462.9	7/30/1998	3/22/2006	Patented	Method And Apparatus For Dynamic Data Transfer

Page 21 of 24

CONFIDENTIAL EXECUTABLE COPY

112631	EPC	898235	98114462.9	7/30/1998	3/22/2006	National Patents Granted	Method And Apparatus For Dynamic Data Transfer
112631	CANA	2244381	2244381	7/27/1998	1/1/2002	Patented	Method And Apparatus For Dynamic Data Transfer
2000- 0073	USA	6684239	09/572031	5/16/2000	1/27/2004	Patented	System And Method For Automatically Publishing Electronic Mail Messages On The Internet
2000- 0472	USA	7216297	09/872893	6/1/2001	5/8/2007	Patented	Eliding Web Page Content
2000- 0472	USA		12/576285	10/9/2009	×-	Office Action	Methods, Systems & Products for Generating Web Pages
2000- <b>0</b> 472	USA	7620898	11/742918	5/1/2007	11/17/09	Patented	Eliding Web Page Content
2000- 0472	USA		60/234832	9/22/2000		Converte d	Self-Modifying Adaptive As Selected Hypertext (SMASH)
2005- 0331	USA	8265256	11/262628	10/31/05	9/11/2012	Patented	Method And Apparatus For Locating And Reserving Items Via A Web Application

Page 22 of 24

PATENT REEL: 034092 FRAME: 0156